4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

GSW-E19, the Company’s Missouri jurisdictional revenue requirement, including the

Company’s proposed 8.577% return on rate base, exceeds the pro forma operating

revenues at present rates by $401,533,000.  The Company should be allowed to increase

its rates to permit it to recover this $401,533,000 in additional revenue requirement.  The

Company should be allowed to discontinue the SO2 tracker with the sulfur premiums and

discounts on coal being reflected in the FAC and the gains on the sales of SO2 emission

allowances reflected in the Company’s proposed ECRM.  The vegetation management

and infrastructure inspections tracker should be set to the level of budgeted expenditures

for the years 2010 and 2011.  Finally, the Company should be authorized to implement an

environmental cost recovery mechanism, and should be permitted to implement an

interim rate increase to recover the interim revenue requirement I have calculated.

Q. Does this conclude your direct testimony?

A. Yes, it does.

TOTALS PRO FORMA
PER PRO FORMA ELECTRIC

LINE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS TOTALS
(A) (B) (C) (D)

INTANGIBLE PLANT
1   FRANCHISES - PRODUCTION 19,122$   7,115$   26,237$
2   OTHER INTANGIBLE PLANT-PRODUCTION 19,437   201   19,638
3   OTHER INTANGIBLE PLANT-DISTRIBUTION 5,123   -   5,123
4 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT 43,682   7,316   50,998

PRODUCTION PLANT
5   NUCLEAR 3,183,156   10,248   3,193,404
6   CALLAWAY POST OPERATIONAL 116,731   -   116,731
7   CALLAWAY DISALLOWANCES (357,588)   -   (357,588)
8   STEAM 2,969,453   75,993   3,045,446
9   HYDRAULIC 268,721   42,043   310,764
10   OTHER 1,189,230   7,843   1,197,073
11 TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT 7,369,703   136,127   7,505,830

12 TRANSMISSION PLANT 629,816   9,237   639,053

13 DISTRIBUTION PLANT 4,005,464   232,210   4,237,674

14 GENERAL PLANT 528,133   24,409   552,542

15 TOTAL PLANT IN SERVICE 12,576,798$   409,299$   12,986,097$

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
16 (1) Eliminate Plant balances related to FAS 143 Asset Retirement Obligation
17 NUCLEAR -$
18 STEAM (26,101)
19 DISTRIBUTION (338)
20 GENERAL (232)
21   TOTAL (26,671)$

22 (2) Plant Additions for the true-up period April  through February 2010
23 INTANGIBLE FRANCHISES - PRODUCTION 7,115
24 OTHER INTANGIBLE PLANT-PRODUCTION 201
25 NUCLEAR 10,248
26 STEAM 102,094
27 HYDRAULIC 42,043

[…]

5   NUCLEAR 3,193,404   FIXED 3,052,575
6   CALLAWAY POST OPERATIONAL 116,731   FIXED 111,583
7   CALLAWAY DISALLOWANCES (357,588)   DIRECT (339,359)
8   STEAM 3,045,446   FIXED 2,911,142
9   HYDRAULIC 310,764   FIXED 297,059

10   OTHER 1,197,073   FIXED 1,144,282
11   TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT 7,505,830   7,177,282

12 TRANSMISSION PLANT 639,053   DIRECT 639,053

13 DISTRIBUTION PLANT 4,237,674   DIRECT 4,217,395

14 GENERAL PLANT 552,542   LABOR 534,584

15 TOTAL PLANT IN SERVICE 12,986,097$   12,617,264$

($000)

AmerenUE
ORIGINAL COST OF ELECTRIC PLANT

 AT MARCH 31, 2009 WITH TRUE-UP THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2010
BY FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION ALLOCATED TO MISSOURI JURISDICTIONAL

SCHEDULE GSW-E1-2

TOTALS PRO FORMA
PER PRO FORMA ELECTRIC

LINE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS TOTALS
(A) (B) (C) (D)

INTANGIBLE PLANT
1   FRANCHISES - PRODUCTION 1,166$   682$   1,848$
2   MISC INTANGIBLE PLANT - PROD 12,769   4,519   17,288
3   MISC INTANGIBLE PLANT - DIST 4,698   -   4,698
4 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT 18,633   5,201   23,834

PRODUCTION PLANT
5   NUCLEAR 1,214,535   56,764   1,271,299
6   CALLAWAY POST OPERATIONAL 59,268   3,380   62,648
7   STEAM 1,308,661   46,629   1,355,290
8   HYDRAULIC 72,124   7,575   79,699
9   OTHER 466,702   28,595   495,297
10   TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT 3,121,290   142,943   3,264,233

11 TRANSMISSION PLANT 222,325   12,789   235,114

12 DISTRIBUTION PLANT 1,760,800   128,306   1,889,106

13 GENERAL PLANT 256,108   20,370   276,478

14 TOTAL DEPRC. & AMORT RESERVE 5,379,156$   309,609$   5,688,765$

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
15 (1) Eliminate Reserve balances related to FAS 143 Asset Retirement Obligation
16 NUCLEAR -$
17 STEAM (7,865)
18 DISTRIBUTION (254)
19 GENERAL (148)
20   TOTAL (8,267)$

21 (2)
22
23 INTANGIBLE FRANCHISES - PROD 583
24 MISC INTANGIBLE PLANT - PROD 4,503
25 MISC INTANGIBLE PLANT - DIST -
26 NUCLEAR 60,060
27 STEAM 53,737

[…]

6   CALLAWAY POST OPERATIONAL 62,648   FIXED 59,885
7   STEAM 1,355,290   FIXED 1,295,522
8   HYDRAULIC 79,699   FIXED 76,184
9   OTHER 495,297   FIXED 473,454
10   TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT 3,264,233   3,121,424

11 TRANSMISSION PLANT 235,114   DIRECT 235,114

12 DISTRIBUTION PLANT 1,889,106   DIRECT 1,880,038

13 GENERAL PLANT 276,478   LABOR 267,492

14 TOTAL DEPRC. & AMORT RESERVE 5,688,765$   5,527,036$

RESERVES FOR DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION OF ELECTRIC UTILITY PROPERTY
BY FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION ALLOCATED TO MISSOURI JURISDICTIONAL

  AT MARCH 31, 2009 WITH TRUE-UP THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2010
($000)

SCHEDULE GSW-E2-2

AVERAGE FUEL AND MATERIALS & SUPPLIES INVENTORIES
 AT MARCH 31, 2009 WITH TRUE-UP THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2010

TOTALS PRO FORMA
PER PRO FORMA ELECTRIC

LINE DESCRIPTION BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS TOTALS
(A) (B) (C) (D)

1 AVERAGE NUCLEAR FUEL 64,068$   -$   64,068$

AVERAGE FOSSIL FUEL:
2   COAL 126,512   16,675   143,187
3   OIL 6,047   -   6,047
4   GAS STORAGE FOR CTG'S 5,466   -   5,466
5   PROPANE 169   (169)   -
6 TOTAL FOSSIL FUEL 138,194   16,506   154,700

7 GENERAL MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 166,607   (1,850)   164,757

8 TOTAL 368,869$   14,656$   383,525$

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENT
9 (1) 16,675$

10 (2) (169)

11 (3) (1,850)

12 TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS 14,656$

AmerenUE

Eliminate portions of average fuel and general materials and supplies which are applicable to gas operations.

($000)

Eliminate propane which is applicable to gas operations.

 Adjust Coal Supply to reflect 13 month average inventory priced at the Feb. 2010 coal

SCHEDULE GSW-E3-1

AmerenUE

PRO FORMA
ELECTRIC MISSOURI

LINE FUEL TYPE/MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES (1) TOTALS ALLOCATION JURISDICTIONAL
(A) (B) (C) (D)

[…]

5   PROPANE -   VARIABLE -
6   TOTAL FOSSIL FUEL 154,700   146,841

AVERAGE GENERAL M & S
7   PRODUCTION 107,511   VARIABLE 102,050
8   TRANSMISSION 3,999   DIRECT 3,999
9   DIRECT DISTRIBUTION 53,247   DIRECT 53,163

10   TOTAL GENERAL MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 164,757   159,212

11 TOTAL 383,525$   366,866$

12 (1)  Reflects 18 month average of Unburned Nuclear Fuel in Reactor while all other items reflect a 13 month average balance.
13 (2) The coal inventory is adjusted to reflect 13 month average inventory priced at the Feb. 2010 coal prices.

AVERAGE FUEL AND MATERIALS & SUPPLIES ALLOCATED TO MISSOURI JURISDICTIONAL
 AT MARCH 31, 2009 WITH TRUE-UP THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2010

($000)

SCHEDULE GSW-E3-2

TOTALS PRO FORMA
PER PRO FORMA ELECTRIC

LINE DESCRIPTION BOOKS(1) ADJUSTMENTS TOTALS
(A) (B) (C) (D)

1   RENTS (3) 25$   (1)$   24$
2   INSURANCE - DIRECT (2) 7,353   (1,253)   6,100
3   INSURANCE - ALLOCATED (3) 218   (4)   214
4   REG. COMMISSION ASSESSMENTS (3) 13   -   13
5   FREIGHT ON COAL (2) 591   -   591
6   M/A COMM RADIO SYS SRVC AGREEMENT (3) 144   (3)   141
7   MEDICAL AND DENTAL VEBA (3) 2,877   (59)   2,818
8   SYBASE MAINTENANCE (3) 27   -   27
9   COAL CAR LEASE (2) 490   -   490

10 TOTAL AVERAGE PREPAYMENTS 11,738$   (1,320)$   10,418$

11 (1) Reflects 13 month average
12 (2) Directly assigned to electric or gas.
13 (3) Allocated to gas based on operating expenses excluding fuel and purchased power.

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENT

14 (1) (1,320)$
15
16

Eliminate portions of prepayments which are applicable to gas operations.  Allocated between electric
and gas operations based on operating expenses excluding purchased power, off-system sales and
purchased gas.

AmerenUE
AVERAGE PREPAYMENTS

MARCH 31, 2009
($000)

SCHEDULE GSW-E4-1

PRO FORMA
ELECTRIC MISSOURI

LINE DESCRIPTION TOTALS JURISDICTIONAL (1)
(A) (B) (C)

1   RENTS 24$   23$
2   INSURANCE - DIRECT 6,100   5,864
3   INSURANCE - ALLOCATED 214   206
4   REG. COMMISSION ASSESSMENTS 13   12
5   FREIGHT ON COAL 591   568
6   M/A COMM RADIO SYS SRVC AGREEMT 141   136
7   MEDICAL AND DENTAL VEBA 2,818   2,709
8   SYBASE MAINTENANCE 27   26
9   COAL CAR LEASE 490   471

10 TOTAL AVERAGE PREPAYMENTS 10,418$   10,015$

11 (1)
12

Allocated to Missouri Jurisdictional based on operating expenses allocated to Missouri as a percent of
the total electric operating expenses.

MARCH 31, 2009

AmerenUE

ALLOCATED TO MISSOURI JURISDICTION
AVERAGE ELECTRIC PREPAYMENTS

($000)

SCHEDULE GSW-E4-2

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2009 WITH TRUE-UP THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2010
($000)

CASH WORKING
REVENUE EXPENSE NET TEST YEAR CAPITAL

LINE DESCRIPTION LAG(1) LEAD (1) LEAD/LAG FACTOR EXPENSE REQUIREMENT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)

1 PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 36.820 (32.900) 3.920 0.010740   108,558$   1,166$
2 PURCHASED POWER 36.820 (22.500) 14.320 0.039233   128,333   5,035
3 PAYROLL & WITHHOLDINGS 36.820 (11.510) 25.310 0.069342   343,990   23,853
4 FUEL
5 NUCLEAR 36.820 (15.210) 21.610 0.059205   72,522   4,294
6 COAL 36.820 (21.310) 15.510 0.042493   627,394   26,660
7 OIL 36.820 (13.180) 23.640 0.064767   2,106   136
8 NATURAL GAS 36.820 (39.450) (2.630) (0.007205)   27,928   (201)
9 UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS 36.820 (36.820) 0.000 -   11,690   -
10 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES 36.820 (42.140) (5.320) (0.014575)   472,227   (6,883)

11 TOTAL O&M EXPENSES 1,794,748

12   TOTAL CASH WORKING CAPITAL REQUIREMENT 54,060

13 FICA - EMPLOYER'S PORTION 36.820 (13.160) 23.660 0.064822   20,439   1,325
14 FEDERAL UNEMPLOYMENT TAXES 36.820 (76.380) (39.560) (0.108384)   241   (26)
15 STATE UNEMPLOYMENT TAXES 36.820 (76.380) (39.560) (0.108384)   509   (55)
16 CORPORATE FRANCHISE TAXES 36.820 77.000 113.820 0.311836   1,997   623
17 PROPERTY TAXES 36.820 (183.000) (146.180) (0.400493)   96,997   (38,847)
18 SALES TAXES 36.820 (35.210) 1.610 0.004411   42,657   188
19 USE TAXES 36.820 (76.380) (39.560) (0.108384)   1,261   (137)
20 GROSS RECEIPTS TAXES 23.410 (51.050) (27.640) (0.075726)   98,361   (7,448)
21 ST. LOUIS PAYROLL EXPENSE TAXES 36.820 (76.380) (39.560) (0.108384)   52   (6)

22 TOTAL TAXES 262,514

23   NET CUSTOMER SUPPLIED FUNDS (44,383)

24 NET CASH WORKING CAPITAL REQUIREMENT 9,677$

25 (1) Revenue Lag and Expense Lead per direct testimony of Company witness Michael J. Adams.

AmerenUE
MISSOURI ELECTRIC

CASH WORKING CAPITAL

SCHEDULE GSW-E5

INTEREST EXPENSE CASH REQUIREMENT AND
FEDERAL AND STATE INCOME TAX AND CITY EARNINGS TAX CASH REQUIREMENTS

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2009 WITH TRUE-UP THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2010
($000)

MISSOURI
LINE DESCRIPTION JURISDICTIONAL

(A) (B)

INTEREST EXPENSE CASH REQUIREMENT

[…]

4   MISSOURI JURISDICTIONAL CURRENT FEDERAL INCOME TAXES 170,951$
5   FACTOR PER DIRECT TESTIMONY OF MICHAEL J. ADAMS -0.29%

6 FEDERAL INCOME TAX CASH REQUIREMENT (496)$

STATE INCOME TAX CASH REQUIREMENT
7   MISSOURI JURISDICTIONAL STATE INCOME TAXES 26,864$
8   FACTOR PER DIRECT TESTIMONY OF MICHAEL J. ADAMS -0.29%

9 STATE INCOME TAX CASH REQUIREMENT (78)$

CITY EARNINGS TAX CASH REQUIREMENT
10   MISSOURI JURISDICTIONAL CITY EARNINGS TAX 324$
11   FACTOR PER DIRECT TESTIMONY OF MICHAEL J. ADAMS -64.98%

12 CITY EARNINGS TAX CASH REQUIREMENT (211)$

AmerenUE

SCHEDULE GSW-E6

AVERAGE CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION AND AVERAGE CUSTOMER DEPOSITS
MARCH 31, 2009

($000)

LINE DESCRIPTION
MISSOURI

JURISDICTIONAL
(A) (B)

1 AVERAGE CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION (2,814)$

2 AVERAGE CUSTOMER DEPOSITS (15,641)$

AmerenUE

SCHEDULE GSW-E7

ALLOCATION OF ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES

TOTAL PRO FORMA
ELECTRIC PRO FORMA ELECTRIC MISSOURI

LINE PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS TOTAL JURISDICTIONAL
(B) (C) (D) (E)

1 ACCOUNT 190 20,370$   (375)$   19,995$   19,178$

2 ACCOUNT 282 (1,322,086)   (102,658)   (1,424,744)   (1,379,384)

3 ACCOUNT 283 (39,483)   1,482   (38,001)   (36,597)

4 TOTAL ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES (1,341,199)$   (101,551)$   (1,442,750)$   (1,396,803)$

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENT
5

6 ACCOUNT 190
7

8 ACCOUNT 282

9 ACCOUNT 283
10

Items are functionalized and allocated to Missouri jurisdiction on the same basis as plant.

Items are allocated to Missouri Jurisdictional based on what the various items are related to.  The net plant and fixed
allocations are used to allocate the various items.

AmerenUE

 AT MARCH 31, 2009 WITH TRUE-UP THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2010

Items are allocated to Missouri Jurisdictional based on what the various items are related to.  The net plant, variable, labor
and fixed allocations are used to allocate the various items.

[…]

Changes in balances from March 31, 2009 to end of true-up period February 28, 2010.

SCHEDULE GSW-E8

AmerenUE
ALLOCATION OF PENSION AND OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS REGULATORY LIABILITIES

 AT MARCH 31, 2009 WITH TRUE-UP THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2010
($000)

TOTAL MISSOURI
LINE COMPANY

(B) (C)

PENSIONS
1   PENSION TRACKER REG LIABILITY AT 9/30/2008 (9,270)$   (8,969)$
2   PENSION TRACKER REG ASSET AT 2/28/2010 4,877   4,718

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS
3   OPEB TRACKER REG LIABILITY AT 9/30/2008 (16,181)   (15,655)
4   OPEB TRACKER REG LIABILITY AT 2/28/2010 (12,559)   (12,151)

5 TOTAL REGULATORY LIABILITY (33,133)$   (32,057)$

6 (1) Allocated to Missouri Jurisdictional based on labor allocation.

DESCRIPTION
(A)

JURISDICTIONAL (1)

SCHEDULE GSW-E9

TOTAL ELECTRIC AND MISSOURI JURISDICTIONAL
PER BOOK AND PRO FORMA OPERATING REVENUES

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2009 WITH TRUE-UP THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2010
($000)

ADJUSTED
TOTAL PRO FORMA TOTAL

LINE DESCRIPTION ELECTRIC ADJUSTMENTS ELECTRIC
(A) (B) (C) (D)

OPERATING REVENUES
1   MISSOURI JURISDICTIONAL 2,148,193$   148,355$   2,296,548
2   SALES FOR RESALE 24,200   (1,042)   23,158
3 OTHER ELECTRIC REVENUES 48,599   13,917   62,516

4 TOTAL REVENUES 2,220,992   161,230   2,382,222

ADJUSTMENT FOR SYSTEM REVENUES:
5   RENTAL PAYMENTS - INTERCOMPANY (20,808)   -   (20,808)
6   LEASED LAND RENTAL REVENUE  (2,173)   -   (2,173)
7   AGRIC. LAND RENTAL REVENUE (34)   -   (34)
8   OFF-SYSTEM SALES RENTAL REVENUE (345)   -   (345)
9   MERAMEC TERMINAL REVENUE -   -   -

10 TOTAL SYSTEM REVENUES (23,360)   -   (23,360)

11 ALLOCATION OF SYSTEM REVENUES 23,360   -   23,360

12 DISPOSITION OF ALLOWANCES 4,331   -   4,331

13 OFF-SYSTEM SALES - ENERGY 465,444   (157,721)   307,723

14 OFF-SYSTEM SALES-CAPACITY REVENUE 8,051   4,571   12,622

15 TOTAL REVENUES PER BOOKS 2,698,818$   8,080$   2,706,898$

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS:
16 (1) REMOVE ADD ON REVENUE TAX (99,961)$
17 (2) ELIMINATE  UNBILLED REVENUE
18   MISSOURI JURISDICTIONAL 15,997
19   SALES FOR RESALE (1,053)
20 (3) ANNUALIZE  2009 RATE CHANGE 166,113
21 (4) ADJUST FOR NORMAL WEATHER
22   MISSOURI JURISDICTIONAL 885
23   SALES FOR RESALE 11
24 (5) ADJUST FOR GROWTH THROUGH MARCH (153)
25 (6) ADJUST FOR GROWTH THROUGH FEBRUARY 10,952

[…]

21   CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING EXPENSES 56,897   DIRECT 56,887

22   CUSTOMER SERV. & INFO. EXPENSES 11,020   DIRECT 11,020

23   SALES EXPENSES 1,195   DIRECT 1,195

   ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES
24   EPRI ASSESSMENT 3,109   DIRECT 3,108
25   ACCOUNT 930-1 858   DIRECT 857
26   A&G DIRECT - MISSOURI 2,120   DIRECT 2,120

27   TOTAL DIRECT A & G EXPENSES 6,087   6,085

28   ALLOCATED LABOR RATIO 274,551   LABOR 265,628

29   TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES 280,638   271,713

30 TOTAL OPERATING & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 1,867,020$   1,794,748$

($000)

AmerenUE
PRO FORMA ELECTRIC OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2009 WITH TRUE-UP THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2010

SCHEDULE GSW-E11-5

TOTALS PRO FORMA
PER PRO FORMA ELECTRIC

LINE DESCRIPTION BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS(1) TOTALS
(A) (B) (C) (D)

1 INTANGIBLE PLANT - PRODUCTION 3,701$   1,186$   4,887$
2 INTANGIBLE PLANT - DISTRIBUTION 50   889   939
3 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT 3,751   2,075   5,826

PRODUCTION PLANT:
4   NUCLEAR 61,033   (4,048)   56,985
5   CALLAWAY POST OPERATIONAL 3,687   -   3,687
6   CALLAWAY DECOMMISSIONING 6,759   -   6,759
7   STEAM 53,381   40,765   94,146
8   HYDRAULIC 4,340   3,971   8,311
9   OTHER 23,887   218   24,105

10 TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT 153,087   40,906   193,993

11 TRANSMISSION PLANT 13,591   951   14,542

12 DISTRIBUTION PLANT 132,579   8,463   141,042

13 GENERAL PLANT 19,687   (9,040)   10,647

14 TOTAL DEPRC. & AMORT. - PLANT 322,695   43,355   366,050

15 AMORT OF MO. MERGER COSTS 416   -   416
16 AMORT OF Y2K COSTS 157   -   157
17 AMORT. OF 2006 STORM COSTS 800   -   800
18 AMORT. OF RATE CASE COSTS 71   (71)   -
19 AMORT. OF STORM COSTS 490   5,393   5,883
20 AMORT. OF VEGETATION MANAGEMENT &
21   INFRASTRUCTURE INSPECTION REG. ASSETS 256   2,811   3,067
22 AMORT. OF RSG RESETTLEMENT 510   5,610   6,120
23 AMORT. OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY REG ASSETS 3,617   3,617
24 AMORT OF POWER PLANT TRAINING EQUIP. -   360   360

25 TOTAL DEPR & AMORTIZATION EXPENSE 325,395$   61,075$   386,470$

26 (1)  See SCHEDULE GSW-E12-2 for explanation of the pro forma adjustments.

AmerenUE
DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION EXPENSE

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2009 WITH TRUE-UP THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2010
($000)

SCHEDULE GSW-E12-1

PRO FORMA
LINE ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION ADJUSTMENTS

(A) (B) (C)

1 (1) (186)$
2

3 (2)
4

5 Change in Deprc. Exp. - Intangible Plant-Production 909$
6 Change in Deprc. Exp. - Intangible Plant-Distribution 889
7 Change in Deprc. Exp. - Nuclear 800
8 Change in Deprc. Exp. - Steam 391

[…]

16 AMORT OF Y2K COSTS 157   DIRECT 157
17 AMORT. OF 2006 STORM COSTS 800   DIRECT 800
18 ELIMINATE AMORT. OF RATE CASE COSTS -   DIRECT -
19 AMORT. OF STORM COSTS 5,883   DIRECT 5,883
20 AMORT. OF VEGETATION MANAGEMENT &
21   INFRASTRUCTURE INSPECTION REG. ASSETS 3,067   DISTRIBUTION 3,052
22 AMORT. OF RSG ADJUSTMENT 6,120   VARIABLE 5,809
23 AMORT. OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY REG ASSET 3,617   DIRECT 3,617
24 AMORT OF POWER PLANT TRAINING FACILITY 360   FIXED 344

25 TOTAL DEPRC. & AMORT. EXPENSE 386,470$   376,408$

ALLOCATED TO MISSOURI JURISDICTION

SCHEDULE GSW-E12-3

TOTAL PRO FORMA
PER PRO FORMA ELECTRIC

LINE DESCRIPTION BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS(1) TOTALS
(A) (B) (C) (D)

PAYROLL TAXES
1   F.I.C.A. ## 20,332$   793$   21,125$
2   FEDERAL UNEMPLOYMENT 250   -   250
3   MISSOURI UNEMPLOYMENT 526   -   526
4   IOWA UNEMPLOYMENT 1   -   1
5   ST. LOUIS EMPLOYMENT TAX 167   -   167
6   TOTAL PAYROLL TAXES 21,276   793   22,069
7 Production 14,714
8 Transmission 481
9 Distribution 6,874

10 Intangible and General -

R.E., P.P. & CORP FRANCHISE
11   MISSOURI R.E., & P.P. ## 98,803   7,008   105,811
12   MISSOURI CORP FRANCHISE 2,055   -   2,055
13   ILLINOIS R.E., & P.P. 3,123   -   3,123
14   ILLINOIS CORP FRANCHISE 135   -   135
15   IOWA R.E., & P.P. 1,380   -   1,380
16   IOWA CORP FRANCHISE -   -   -
17   OTHER STATES R.E. & P.P. 385   -   385
18   R.E. TAXES CAPITALIZED -   -   -
19   TRANSFER TO GAS ## (79)   -   (79)
20   R.E. TRANSFER TO NON UTILITY ## (41)   -   (41)
21   TOTAL R.E., P.P. & CORP FRANCHISE # 105,761   7,008   112,769
22 Production 68,665
23 Transmission 5,040
24 Distribution 32,287
25 Intangible and General 6,777

MISCELLANEOUS
26   MUNICIPAL GROSS RECEIPTS 98,361   (98,361)   -
27   FED. EXCISE TAX-HEAVY VEH. USE TAX 7   -   7
28   ST. LOUIS EARNINGS -   -   -
29   MO. EXCISE - NEIL INS. PREM. ## 87   -   87
30   MISCELLANEOUS ## -   -   -
31   TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS 98,455   (98,361)   94
32 Production 87
33 Transmission -
34 Distribution 7
35 System General -

36 TOTAL TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES 225,492$   (90,560)$   134,932$

37 (1) See SCHEDULE GSW-E13-2 for explanation of the pro forma adjustments.

($000)

AmerenUE
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2009 WITH TRUE-UP THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2010

SCHEDULE GSW-E13-1

PRO FORMA
LINE ITEM NO. AMOUNT

(A) (C)

1 (1) 793$

2 (2) Increase Real Estate Tax to 2009 expense level 7,140$

3 (3) (132)$
4

5 (4) (98,361)$

6 Total Pro Forma Adjustments to Taxes Other Than Income (90,560)$

Eliminate the gross receipts tax as they are a pass through tax.